



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROBERT A. CORWIN, MARGARET  
DEMAURO, ERIC GREENE,  
PIPEFITTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 120  
PENSION FUND, and POMPANO BEACH  
POLICE & FIREFIGHTERS'  
RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,

v.

KKR FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LLC,  
TRACY COLLINS, ROBERT L.  
EDWARDS, CRAIG J. FARR, VINCENT  
PAUL FINIGAN, JR., PAUL M. HAZEN,  
R. GLENN HUBBARD, ROSS J. KARI,  
ELY L. LICHT, DEBORAH H.  
MCANENY, SCOTT C. NUTTALL,  
SCOTT RYLES, WILLY STROTHOTTE,  
KKR & CO. L.P., KKR FUND HOLDINGS  
L.P., and COPAL MERGER SUB LLC,

Defendants Below, Appellees.

No. 629, 2014

Court Below: Court of Chancery  
of the State of Delaware,  
Consol. C.A. No. 9210-CB

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMAN LLP  
Mark Lebovitch  
Jeroen van Kwawegen  
Adam Hollander  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 554-1400

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.  
Stuart M. Grant (Bar No. 2526)  
Mary S. Thomas (Bar No. 5072)  
123 Justison Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 622-7000

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP  
Christopher J. Keller  
Eric J. Belfi  
Michael W. Stocker  
140 Broadway  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 907-0700

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below-  
Appellants*

BLOCK & LEVITON LLP  
Jason M. Leviton  
Steven P. Harte  
155 Federal Street, Suite 1303  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 398-5600

*Additional Counsel for Plaintiffs  
Below-Appellants*

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP  
Christine S. Azar (Bar No. 4170)  
Ned Weinberger (Bar No. 5256)  
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1340  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 573-2530

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT KKR CANNOT, AS A MATTER OF LAW, CONTROL KFN .....	1
A. Defendants Controlled Every Aspect Of KFN.....	1
B. KKR Controlled The Information About The Transaction.....	3
C. KKR’s Leverage Over KFN Was More Than “Theoretical” .....	4
D. <i>MFW</i> Does Not Support Dismissal Of The Complaint.....	5
II. THE CHALLENGED TRANSACTION IS SUBJECT TO ENHANCED <i>REVLON</i> REVIEW AND THE COMPLAINT STATES A NON- EXCULPATED CLAIM .....	9
A. Plaintiffs Properly Raised Their <i>Revlon</i> Argument Below .....	9
B. The Complaint States A Non-Exculpated <i>Revlon</i> Claim.....	11
III. A STATUTORILY REQUIRED STOCKHOLDER VOTE DOES NOT SHIELD THE TRANSACTION FROM JUDICIAL SCRUTINY .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Alloy, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4863716 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2011) .....	2
<i>In re BioClinica, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5631233 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2013) .....	13
<i>C&amp;J Energy Servs., Inc. v. City of Miami Gen. Emps’ &amp; Sanitatio Emps.’ Ret. Trust</i> , 2014 WL 7243153 (Del. Dec. 19, 2014) .....	14
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Hldgs., LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011) .....	4
<i>In re Comverge, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 6686570 (Del. Ch. Nov. 25, 2014) .....	13
<i>In re Cysive, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 836 A.2d 531 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	1
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 25 A.3d 813 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....	13
<i>Frank v. Elgamal</i> , 2014 WL 957550 (Del. Ch. Mar. 10, 2014) .....	13
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc’n Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994) .....	1
<i>Kahn v. M&amp;F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Lawson v. Preston L. McIlvaine Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 552 A.2d 858 (Del. 1988) .....	9

<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009) .....	12
<i>Michelson v. Duncan</i> , 386 A.2d 1144 (Del. Ch. 1978) .....	16
<i>Michelson v. Duncan</i> , 407 A.2d 211 (Del. 1979) .....	16
<i>In re Morton’s Rest. Group S’holders Litig.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	14
<i>In re NYMEX S’holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3206051 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2009) .....	11, 14
<i>In re Plains Exploration &amp; Prod. Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 1909124 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2013) .....	14
<i>Reddy v. MBKS Co., Ltd.</i> , 945 A.2d 1080 (Del. 2008) .....	9
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews &amp; Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 501 A.2d 1239 (Del. Ch. 1985) .....	12
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews &amp; Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986) .....	10, 19
<i>In re Sanchez Energy Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 6673895 (Del. Ch. Nov. 25, 2014) .....	3
<i>In re Santa Fe Pacific Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995) .....	19
<i>In re Sea-Land Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1987 WL 11283 (Del. Ch. May 22, 1987) .....	3
<i>In re Sirius XM S’holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5411268 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 2013) .....	5
<i>Smith v. Del. St. Univ.</i> , 47 A.3d 472 (Del. 2012) .....	11

<i>Superior Vision Servs., Inc. v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 2521426 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2006) .....	5
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985) .....	19
<i>Wayne Cnty. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , 2009 WL 2219260 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2009) .....	14
<i>In re Zhongpin Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 6735457 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 2014) .....	2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
J. Travis Laster, <i>Revlon Is A Standard Of Review: Why It’s True And What It Means</i> , 19 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 5, 6 (2013) .....	19
